## Exhibit 12

## FOIA Request CBP-2022-050096 Submitted

From: no-reply@foiaonline.gov <no-reply@foiaonline.gov>

To aturner@advancing-america.org

Date: Thursday, March 3rd, 2022 at 4:00 PM

This message is to confirm your request submission to the FOIAonline application: <u>View Request</u>. Request information is as follows:

Tracking Number: CBP-2022-050096

Requester Name: Adam Turner
Date Submitted: 03/03/2022
Request Status: Submitted

- Description: Specifically, we are seeking the following records from January 20, 2021 to the date the request is processed:
  - 1. Internal Communications: All records sent to, from, or including the below list of DHS officials about the transportation of illegal aliens from the Southern Border of the U.S. to other areas of the U.S.:
  - a. Alejandro Mayorkas
  - b. John Tien
  - c. Kristie Canegallo
  - d. Jonathan Meyer
  - e. Paul Courtney
  - f. Alice Lugo
  - g. Blas Nunez Neto
  - h. Ur Mendoza Jaddou
  - i. Jennifer Higgins
  - j. Chris Magnus
  - k. Troy Miller
  - I. Heather Fong
  - m. Britton Yee
  - n. Miriam Enriquez
  - o. Karinda Washington
  - p. Traci Silas
  - q. Marsha Espinosa
  - r. Meira Bernstein
  - s. Erin Waters
  - t. Phyllis Coven
  - u. Nathan Stiefel
  - v. David Gersten
  - w. Katherine Culliton-Gonzalez
  - x. Eva A. Millona
  - 2. Externals Communications with Media and Congress: All records sent to, from, or including the above list of DHS officials and any member of the media or member of Congress and/or their staff about the transportation of illegal aliens from the Southern Border of the U.S. to other areas of the U.S.

- 3. External Communications with NGOs: All records exchanged between the officials within the DHS identified above and any employee or representative of the following non-profit organizations:
- a. Southwest Key Programs
- b. BCFS
- c. Jesuit Society of Refugees
- d. Fray Matias de Cordova
- e. Refugee and Immigrant Center for Education and Legal Services (RAICES)
- f. International Rescue Committee
- g. American Immigration Council
- h. U.S. Catholic Immigration Services
- i. Las Americas Immigrant Advocacy Center
- j. Human Rights First
- k. Immigrant Defenders Law Center
- I. National Immigrant Justice Center